
Interested youth, families, & school  
personnel should contact providers to inquire about 

their program schedule, enrollment  
availability, & referral process. 

Preparing for a 

successful future 
 

For More Information about  
Pre-ETS Services Contact: 

 

Statewide 
David Frye - Statewide Coordinator 
Phone: 302-739-5478  
Email: David.Frye@delaware.gov 
 

New Castle County 
LaShonta Mitchell - Coordinator 
Phone: 302-761-8289 
Email: LaShonta.Mitchell@delaware.gov 
 

Kent & Sussex Counties 
Julie O’Donnell - Coordinator 
Phone: 302-739-5478 
Email: Julie.ODonnell@delaware.gov 

Pre-ETS Programs 

Provider Contact County 

DVR 

Denise Crockett 
denise.crockett@delaware.gov 

Dez Lindsay 
dez.lindsay@delaware.gov 

 

Amber Cohee 
amber.cohee@delaware.gov 

 

Christina McDermott 
christina.mcdermott@delaware.gov 

S 
 

K 
 

S/K 
 

NCC 

Central  
Baptist 

In-Person & 
Virtual  

Bernice Dunton or Sicily Bordrick 
302-660-8124 

bdunton@centralbaptistcdc.org  
NCC 

CIS  
Sandi Hanley 
302-376-8259 

sandi.hanley@cisworks.org  
SW 

Easterseals 

 

Jane Schuler 
302-221-2030 

jschuler@esdel.org  
SW 

Food Bank of  
Delaware 

Milford Location: 
Michelle Cephas 

302-424-3301 ext. 107 
mcephas@fbd.org 

 
Newark Location: 
Diana McDaniel 

302-292-1305 X230  
Dmcdaniel@fbd.org 

SW 

Goodwill  
Industries 

Tracey Mulveny 
302-504-3556 

tmulveny@goodwillde.org 
NCC 

Humanity’s 
Kitchen 

Richard Carter, Jr. 
302-444-8609 ext 101 

rcarter@humanityskitchen.org 
www.humanityskitchen.org 

SW 

 Independent 
Resources, 

Inc. 

 
Marsha Nowotny  

302-536-1387 
mnowotny@iri-de.org 

 

SW 

Merakey 
Maggie Giles 

225-590-3124 
Maggie.Giles@merakey.org  

NCC 

County Key:  
NCC - New Castle  K - Kent   S - Sussex  SW - Statewide 

Pre-Employment 

Transition 

Services 

A Division of the Delaware Department of Labor 

Delaware Division of Vocational Rehabilitation 

https://dvr.delawareworks.com 
Provider Contact County 

NaviGate  
Aspiring Profes-
sionals Career 

Exploration 
Program 

Felicia Aline 
302-853-0046 

felicia@navigateetc.com  
S K 

Service Source: 
In-Person & 

Virtual  

Suzanne Cash 
302-765-1222 

cash.suzanne@servicesource.org 
SW 

University of 
Delaware: 

In Person & 
Virtual  

Rebecca Jewell 
302-831-7550 

rajewell@udel.edu 
SW 

University of 
Delaware: 

UDISCOVER 

Rebecca Jewell 
302-831-7550 

rajewell@udel.edu 
SW 

County Key:  
NCC - New Castle  K - Kent   S - Sussex  SW - Statewide 

 
Pre-ETS Programs 

continued 



1. Self-Advocacy 

2. Career Exploration 

3. Workplace Readiness 

4. Post-Secondary Education  

    Counseling 

5. Work-Based Learning 

 
 
 
 
 

Who is Eligible? 
 

• Students receiving special  
    education services who have   
    an IEP, 504 plan, or a  
    documented disability 

• Age 14 (or 8th grade) to age 21  

• Enrolled in a recognized  

    educational program 

 

What is Required to 
Apply for Pre-ETS? 

 

• Completed Referral Form 

• Release of Information signed by 
the parent/guardian 

• Copy of IEP, 504 plan, or  

     documentation of disability 

What are Pre-ETS? 
When & Where Do 
Pre-ETS Activities 

Take Place?  

 

Service Providers work in  

collaboration with the schools and 
other community partners to  

provide Pre-ETS Services. These 
services are provided in small 
groups or individually, and may 
take place during school hours, 
after school hours, or in the  

summer depending upon the  

availability of the student and  

coordination with partners.  

 

How Does a Student 
Receive Pre-ETS  

Services? 
 

Pre-ETS is a requested service by 
a school’s Transition Coordinator 
(or other school staff) to DVR  
Pre-ETS Career Counselors or  
another DVR approved Pre-ETS 
service provider. 

What is the Purpose of 

Pre-ETS? 

• Assist students with disabilities to 

successfully transition from high 

school to Post-Secondary  

     Education/Training, and/or  

     Employment 

• Prepare students for what they 

want to do after school 

• Support students with the skills, 

training and/or education they need 

to be successful 


